IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

BRIAN P. REYES FCD-DI Civil Action No. 97-0167
Petitioner,
V.
DECISION FOLLOWING TRIAL
JEANNETTE P. REYES,

Respondent.

N N N N N N N e e

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
This matter came before the court to determine various issues including distribution of
marital property, distribution of marital obligations, child support, and spousal support. Y oon H.
Chang, Esg. and Pedro M. Atalig, Esqg. appeared for the Petitioner, and Stephen J. Nutting, Esg. and
Sheila Bowman, Esg. appeared on behalf of the Respondent. Following the hearing, the court
requested legal memoranda and proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law from theparties.
Upon review of the evidence adduced at trial, consideration of the arguments and authority cited by
counsel, and a review of dl papers submitted, including thoserecently requested to supplement the
record, the court issues its decision.
1. FINDINGSOF FACT
1. In its previous Order of September 8, 2000, the court determined that Petitioner Brian P.
Reyes and Respondent Jeamette P. Reyes f/k/a Jeannette LIoyd were married on June 13,
1980, and that for purposesof 8 CMC § 1813(h), therewasatrue breakdow n of themarriage
and the parties never intended to resume the marriage when Petitioner filed for divorce on
November 21, 1997. See Order and Decision (September 8, 2000). [p. 2]
2. Born to the marriage were four children: Joaquina P. Reyes (d.o.b. 8/25/79), Marjorie P.
Reyes (d.o.b. 9/25/81), Brian P. Reyes, Jr. (d.o.b. 9/7/87) and Joshua P. Reyes (d.o.b.
6/18/93). As of the date of trial, all of the children except Joaquina resided with their

FoORrR PuBLICATION



mother, Respondent Jeannette Reyes, in the marital residence in Papago. R. Proposed
Findingsat 1 2.
On February 2, 1998, the court issued an order dlowing Respondent to occupy the Papago
house.* Respondent retained physical custody of theminor children subject to thereasonable
visitation rights of Petitioner. Judge Onerheim also awarded all rental income from an
apartment complex constructed by the parties during the mariage (the “Twin Bear
Apartments”) to Petitioner for the support of hersdf and the minor chil dren. In February of
1998, Judge Onerheim further ordered Petitioner to pay temporary child support in the
amount of $1,000 monthlyfor thethree minor children, Marjorie P. Reyes, JoshuaP. Reyes
and Brian P. Reyes, Jr. Thedivorce in this case was granted on August 11, 1998.

A. Property Division
8 CMC 8§ 1820 createsapresumptionthatall property of spousesismarital property. Marital
property includes “income earned or accrued by a spouse or attributable to property of a
spouseduring marriage.” 8 CMC §1820(d). “During the marriage” meansthe period from
the date of the marriage to the date of separation, dissolution, or the death of a spouse. 8
CMC 8§ 1813(h). Thus, property acquired after the date of separation is not marital.
The court findsthat duringthe marriage, the parties acquired numerous business properties,
real properties, and ather personalty. Among these assts were the following business
properties:

Table A: Business Properties

Name

Description Estimated Value

BPR Professional Services Business value disputed
(H B PR” )

Amazon Night Club Night Club a’k/a Club 820 no evidence presented

[p. 3]

! Theinterimruli ngsand thefindings supporting these rulingswere made by A sociate Judge Virginia SablanOnerheim.



6. During the marriage, the parties operated BPR and apartments known as the Twin Bear
Apartments, discussed below. The parties are sharply divided over the value of BPR
professional services and how to treat the asset.

7. On August 19, 1998, the court ordered an audit and appraisal of BPR and the parties agreed
that David Burger would perform the audit and appraisal. At the time of trial, however,
Respondent was unable to present evidence of valuation, claiming that Petitioner had failed
to cooperate in the audit.

8. Theonly evidence presented at trial were aDecember 31, 1997 Balance Sheet and aJune 30,
1998 Profit and L oss Statement that, although certified by Petitioner, was of limited value.
SeeBalanceSheet, Ex. 1, Ex. A; Profit and L oss Statement, Ex. J. Respondent contendsthat
because Petitioner did not cooperatein the audit, the only evidencethat should be considered
by the court is the figure on the balance sheet purporting to list owner's equity at
$551,349.09. Respondent claims further that Petitioner should be charged this amount
against his share of the marital estate.

9. The balance sheet was created by BPR employee Rowena Masangcay in early 1998. Ms.
Masangcay testified that the amounts on the balance sheet corresponded to amounts actually
held in various BPR accounts as of December 31, 1997.2 Ms. Masangcay only commenced
employment one day before the balance sheet was prepared, and she testified as to the
doubtful significanceof variousfigures. Ms. Masangcay stated that to prepare the document,
she simply copied a number of figures from aprevious statement prepared in June of 1997
andinserted other figuresthat shereceived from an outside accounting firm. Ms. Masangcay
alsotestified that in preparing the document, she simply lumped the balancesof all accounts
into onefigure, and then combined that figure with the cash on hand belongingto Petitioner.

Finally, Ms. Masangcay testified that the account balances did not include certain
unspecified certificates of deposit, nor did the balance sheet list all accountsreceivable. Ms.
Masangcay believed that thedocument should beadjusted to includethese amounts. [p. 4]

2 A number of these accounts are listed in T able D, infra.



10.  Despite Petitioner’s claim that the balance sheet was not accurate and could not be relied
upon to value the company, he presented no evidence of value aside from 1997 income
figures® According toPetitioner, thetotd revenuefor all BPR businessesin 1997 amounted
to $592,058.19 (Ex. 9). Operating expenses for that same period of time, moreover, came
out to $399,003.55. Petitioner placed avalue of $182, 265.81 on BPR which, according to
him, represented the maximum combined value of all income, assets, prepaid insurance and
equipment on hand, less liabilities, that should be assigned to the business. P. Amended
Proposed Findings and Conclusions at { 62.°

11.  The court appreciates Petitioner’ s concerns with the balance sheet, but notes, on the other
hand, that he certified it as accurate. The court also notes that there appear to be numerous
certificates of deposit and accountsto support the conclusion that the valueof cash on hand
and in BPR accounts may have been significantly understated. See, e.g., FSL accounts set
forthinTable“D.” Accordingly, the court findsthat the value of BPR Enterprises, as stated
in the December 31, 1997 balance sheet at $551, 349.09 is reasonable, if not conservative.®

12.  Evidence was aso presented that Petitioner commenced a business known as the Amazon
Night Club (“Amazon™).” Thepartiesdid not present any evidencevaluing Amazon, nor did

they provide any evidenceof revenues produced. Respondent does not dispute the award of

3 Although Petitioner contended that the balance sheet was inaccurate because it misstated cash on hand and in bank
accounts, on direct examination Petitioner testified that the amounts stated as cash on hand and in company accounts
were actually wages due to employees and not available cash. Petitioner’s testimony was, however, contradicted by
BPR’s accountant, who testified that the amounts in the accounts werefunds on deposit as of December 31, 1997, and
not wages due, as Petitioner testified.

4 Based onthese figures Petitioner arguesthe total income for BPR in 1997 amounted to $95,591.58. The court finds
no basis to sustain thisconclusion, in that the difference between revenues and expenses amounted to 193,054.64.

®In August of 1998, and after the parties separated, Petitioner opened Reyes Planning and Consulting. A ccording to
Respondent, Reyes Planning and Consulting employs the same empl oyees, conducts the same business, and operates out
of the same location asBPR. R. Proposed Findingsat 13, N. 9.

® The court received evidence in the form of a profit and loss statement of BPR for the first six months of 1998. Based
upon this evidence, it appearsthat the average monthly income for this period totaled $16,232.60. If the value of the
company isonly $551,349.09, as stated on the balance sheet, then these figures represent areturn of approximately 35%
per annum on the owner’s equity.

" Amazon has since closed and subsequently re-opened under the name of “Club 820.”



this [p. 5] property to Petitioner, but asksthe court for some “consideration” of the award
in making an equitable distribution of the remaining assets. R. Proposed Findings and
Conclusions at 1 63. In that no party has bothered to produce evidence of valuation, any
effort by the court to assgn ava uation would be arbitrary.

13.  Setforth below arecertain real propertiesthat, unless otherwiseindicated, the partiesagreed
should beincluded in the marital estate. The parties stipulaed to the values assigned by an

appraiser to each of the marital properties? and, as a result, the court assigns to these real

properties the va ues set forth below:

TableB - Real Property

Location Description Est. Value

AsLito TR 21837-1 containing an area of 10,000 sg. m. more or less | $5,500
and subsequently leased to Dong Y ang

AsLito TR 21837-3 New R2 containing an area of 15,275 sq. m. $336,000
more or less

AsLito TR 21837-3 New 3 containing an area of 9,049 sq. moreor | $113,000
less and |eased to La Mode Garment Factory ($2109,000

payment
due)

AsLito Lot 514 New-4 containing an area of 2,030sg. m. more or $125,000
less and leased from Marcelino C. Reyes for 55 years

AsLito Lot 514 New-6 containing an area of 2,030 sg. m. more or $93,000
less and barracks

AsLito Lot 514 New-7 containing an area of 2,030 sg. m. more or $167,000
less and barracks

San Vicente Lot 578 New-5-2 containing an area of 1,537 sq. m. more or | $64,000
less

Fina Sisu TR 502 New 3-5 containing an areaof 2,483 sg. m. moreor | $1,100
less. Leased to AquaHills.

Kanat Tabla TR 22888-11 containing an area of 2,639 sg. m. more or less | $87,000
and containing abandoned barracks

AsTeo Lot EA 452-3 containing an area of 1,859 sq. m. more or less | $27,000
(undevel oped)

8 The parties retained M icronesia A ppraisals to value certain properties for trial. The parties stipulated to the values
assigned by the appraiser to each of the marital properties. R. Proposed Findings at 1 14.




[p. 6]

TR 4425 New R/W, containing an area of approximately 316 | not

sg. meters (o improvements) appraised®
Dan Dan Lot 010 K 220. Respondent admits tha the real property is | disputed
Residence not marital property but claims an interest in the

improvements as having been constructed with marita assets

14. The partiesclaim either that they inherited or brought to the marriage the following separate
property, or marital property having aseparate propety component:

TableC
Name Description Source of Property Value
Papago: Marital Lot 0006 F 03 Juan CH Reyes: $715,000"
Home containing an areaof | Petitioner acquired

3,996 square meters by Deed of Gift on
now improved by five | March 25, 1980;

bedroom house clamsland as
separate property
Papago Lot 006 F 08 Juan CH Reyes: $59,000

containing an areaof | Petitioner clamsland
4,948 square meters as separate property
(no improvements)

Barracks: AsLito Lot 514 New-8 Juan CH Reyes: $167,000
containing an areaof | Petitioner claimsland | (includes appraisal of
2,030 sg. m. more or as separate property | Lot 514 New 7)

less.
Twin Bear TR 22857-9 Respondent’s $520,000
Apartments containing an areaof | mother,
AsLito 1,610 sg. m, more or Sabina Pangelinan:
8 units less, and including an | Respondent claims
eight unit apartment land and
complex and other improvements as
improvements Separate propaty
constructed thereon.

° This property was not appraised as it was merely a right of way that servesas an easement to lots designated as parts
of Tract 21837 and is of minimal value. R. Proposed Findings at 6, note 4.

0 The parties expended approximately $550,000 in marital assets to construct and furnish the house. Pet. Proposed
Amended Findings at 1 36. All monies expended to build and furnish the house came from income derived from BPR.
Id. at 1 37.



AsLito Lot No. 442-5 New-1 | Respondent claimsas | No appraisal

New R/W containing | separate propety
an area of 693 sg. m.
more or less

Beaverton Oregon Lot 64, located inthe | Respondent claims $127,000 based on

House Robinson’s this as her separate tax assessment
subdivision property.
Washington County
Beaverton, Or
p- 7] . . - .
15.  Except as set forth below, neither of the parties have expressed any compdling interest in

16.

17.

18.

the properties listed in Tables B and C above.

The Marital Residence in Papago
In 1984, Petitioner’ sfather acquired a homestead to real property in Papago and in 1990,
distributed one hectare portions of this property to each of his four sons. Commencing in
1992, the parties began construction of the marital residence on Lot 006 F 03, consisting of
approximately 4,000 square meters at a cost of $550,000. The parties agree that all funds
expended to build and furnish the marital residence came from income derived from BPR
Professional Services.
Petitioner claims the marital residence asit 9tson “family land,” even though the land was
acquired during the marriage and is thus presumptively marital property. Petitioner admits,
however, that the improvements on inherited properties are community property and should
be distributed accordingly. See In re Guerrero Estate, Civil Action No. 87-294 (July 27,
1994) (Slip Op. at 7-9); Lindemann v. Lindemann, 960 P.2d 966 (Wash.App. 1998); Bliss
v. Bliss, 898 P.2d 1081 (Ideho 1985) (measure of the reimbursement for community
expenditureson separate property istheincreasein value of theproperty attributabl e thereto,
not the amount or value of the community contribution).
Petitioner testified that the land on which the marital home sits was originally acquired by
Petitioner’s father by quitclam deed dated October 16, 1984, and that the land was
transferred to Petitioner by Deed of Gift on March 25, 1990. The court thereforefinds that



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Petitioner has adequately traced lots 006 F 03 and Lot 006 F 08 to his separate property,
since his father, Juan CH Reyes, deeded the property to him.

Similarly, the court findsthat L ot 006 F 08, adjoining the marital home, and L ots 514 New-8
and New-7 are the separate property of Petitioner, as they, too, were acquired by gift from
his father, Juan CH Reyes. The improvements on Lot 514 New-8, however, are a marital

asset for which each party is entitled to an undivided one-half interest. [p. §]

Twin Bear Apartments
In 1991, the parties constructed an eight unit apartment complex on property that was
Respondent’s separate property. See P. Proposed Findings and Conclusions at  19;
Respondent’ s Trial Memorandum at 5 (recognizing Twin Bear Apartments as Respondent’ s
individual property, having been acquired from Sabina Pangdinan as a gift).
The apartment complex was constructed in 1991 at a cost of goproximately $560,000 (Pet
Amended Proposed Findings at 1 52). All funds used to build and fumish the apartments
came from incomederived from BPR (id. at 1 52-53) and were paid in cash.
Contrary to the position sheis asserting regarding the maritd residence, Respondent claims
that she should be awar ded thi s property, not because it was constructed upon her separate
property but because it produces her only source of income at the present time (R. Proposed
Findings and Conclusions at 1148). Sincethe apartment units and the revenuesgenerated by
them are marital assets, however, each party is entitled to an undivided one-hdf interest
therein.

The Oregon Residence
Respondent acquired title to a single family residence locaed in Beaverton, Oregon by
warranty deed dated January 30, 1978, more than two years before the parties marriage and
under the name of Jeanette MTP Lloyd. Following their marriage, Respondent added
Petitioner’ s name to the title of this property. Ex. G.
Attrial, however, Respondent took the position that the transfer was the result of duressand

coercion. Respondent testified that she had been abused during the marriage, and that her



el dest son was removed from the family by Oregon social services asthe result of an assault
that had been committed upon him by the Petitioner. Respondent further testified that
throughout the marriage, Petitioner continually harassed her to place hisnameonthetitleand
that she had no intention of making a gift to him. Respondent admitted, however, that she
consulted with her attorney prior to amending the title, and that she was advised nat to
change thetitle. Although Respondent disregarded the advice of her attorney, she asks the
court to treat the residence as her separate property. [p. 9]

25. Respondent maintainsthat during the marriage, the property was maintai ned separately from
the marital estate, and that all mortgage payments, repairs, and renovations were paid from
income produced by the property itself. Respondent admits, however, that during the
marriage, she continued to make payments on the mortgage from revenues received from
property rentals, and that during the marriage, the property increased in value with a
corresponding increase in owner equity. Since marital income paid for the repairs and the
mortgage, clearly theincrease in value and the correspondingincrease in equity was marital
property.™ Since spouses, however, arefreeto reclassify their separate property by gift,* the
court finds that the Oregon residence is marital property. The court concludes that when
Respondent added Petitioner to thetitle, she did so voluntarily and willingly. Pursuantto 8
CMC § 1823(b), the court therefore finds that Respondent freely transferred her separate
property to the marital estate. See Exhibit “H."*®

26.  Thecourtisnot persuaded by Respondent’ s belated claims of coercion and duress advanced
during the heat of this dissol ution proceeding, sometwenty (20) years after changing titleto
the house. Nor is the fact that she continued to manage the property following the title
change dispositive. During their marriage, the parties apparently agreed that Respondent

1 See 8 CMC § 1820(d).
12
See 8 CMC § 1823(b).
13 Evenif there wereno gift of the property itself, theincome produced by the Oregon residence was marital property.

The use of that income for the payment of the outstanding mortgage and for repairs and maintenancearguably transmuted
this separate property to marital property.



would continue to manage not only the Oregon residence but also the Twin Bear Apartment
units. Permitting a spouse to manage marital property does not transmute the property to
separate property. See 8 CMC § 1821(f) (the right to manage and control marital property
does not determine the classification of property of the spouses and does not rebut the
presumption of 8 CMC § 1820(b)). The act of placing Petitioner’ s name on thetitle to the
Oregon Home created a presumption of agift to the maritd estate that can only be overcome
by clear and convincing evidence that she did not intend to transfer ownership. Lalime v
Lalime, 629 A.2d 59, 61 (Me. 1993). Because Respondent has failed to establish that she
wasforcedtotransfer ownership by fraud, coercion, duress, or deception, the court concludes
that sheintended totransfer ownership of the property. [p. 10] Accordingly, thecourt finds
the Oregon Home to be a marital asset, and each party is entitled to an undivided one-half
interest therein.
The La Mode Property

27. Respondent claimsthat in 1994, her mother, SabinaPangelinan, approached thepartiesabout
aloan. Instead, the parties negotiated with Mrs. Pangelinan to purchase approximatdy
19,000 sguare meters of property located in As Lito. Respondent further claims that the
purchase price of the property was set at $100,000, and that Mrs. Pangelinan executed an
agreement to convey the property to the parties in July of 1994 (Exhibit D).** At trial,
Respondent produced an undated document setting forth theterms of the purported purchase
of Tract No. 21837-R1in AsLito (id.). The purported purchase agreement, however, was
never notarized, nor did either of the parties execute the conveyance

28.  Respondent further claimsthat in October of 1994, Petitioner began negotiating for thelease
of the property to agarment factory. According to Respondent, the potential |essee was not
interested in the property subject to the conveyance but sought instead to lease an adjacent
property comprising approximately 9,137 square meters. Respondent contends that as a
result, she successfully negotiated thepurchase of three propertiesfrom Mrs. Pangelinan for

% The property atissue was Tract No. 21837-R1 inAs Lito, described aboveinTable A.



29.

30.

the same purchase price of $100,000," and that she obtained title to these properties by
quitclaim deed dated November 5, 1996 (Ex. E).”* At trial, Respondent produced a
handwritten diary contaning what she claimed to be payments of $58,000, made to Mrs.
Pangelinan for the property during the course of the marriage, and that a balance of $42,000
remains due and outstanding (Ex. F).

Respondent testified that she approached her mother about leasing the land to the garment
factory, but in order to do so, required clear title to the land. Respondent claims tha Mrs.
Pangelinan quitclaimed the property to accommodate her daughter, and that following the
transfer of the [p. 11] property, Respondent made an initial payment for the land to her
mother. Respondent further maintainsthat on October 14, 1997, the parties|eased aportion
of the As Lito properties, TR 21837-3 New-3, to La Mode Garment Factory for $350,000,
for aterm of fifty-five years. Of thisamount, $109,000 remains outstanding. Contrary to
the position Respondent asserts concerning the marital residence, Respondent proposesthat
she be awarded each of these properties (the “LaMode Property”) in the divorce as the
property is family land, was acquired from her mother, and the balance of the payment
remains unpaid.

Petitioner denies that there was ever any agreement to pur chase the La Mode Property, and
clams instead that Mrs. Pangelinan offered the parties a 27,000 square meter piece of
property when she was unabl e to repay |oans of $27,000 made to her over the course of the
marriage. Insupport of hisargument, Petitioner points out that Mrs. Pangelinan transferred
the property to the parties by Dead of Gift. Although Petitioner adamantly deniesthat any
money is owed to Mrs. Pangelinan for the property, he accuses Respondent of providing a
total of some $67,000 in monthly giftsof martial property to her mother, Sabina Pangelinan,

without his consent or knowledge. Respondent seeksrecovery of these amounts. Petitioner

5 The properties identified by Respondent as encompassed by thistransaction were TR 21387-3 New 4, TR 218387-3
New R2, and TR 21837-3 New 3. See R. Proposed Findings and Conclusions at  40.

% The property transferred by quitclaim deed, how ever, included only two tracts: TR 21837-New 3, containing an area
of 9,049 sq. meters, and TR 21837 R2, containing an area of 18,1890 gy. metersfor a total transfer of 27, 939.0 sq.
meters, more or less. See Ex. “E.”



31

32.

33.

does not object to the award of the LaMode Property to Respondent, but contends that one-
half of any remaining sums due under the La Mode lease should be distributed between the
parties equally with no offset for any payment to Mrs. Pangelinan for the purchase of the
Property.
Based upon Respondent’ s testimony and the testimony of Mrs. Pangelinan, the court finds
that the parties did negotiate to purchase the property for $100,000.00. The court further
determinesthat the parties have made payments totaling $58,000 to Sabina Pangelinan, and
that $42,000 remains due and outstanding (Ex. F). The court concludes that withrespect to
the LaMode Property, one-hdf of any ramaining sums due under the La M ode | ease should
be distributed between the parties equdly.

The Dan-Dan Residence
Thereisreally no dispute that during the marriage, Petitioner used the resources of BPR to
construct the single familyresidence on his brother’ s property inDan Dan. Nor isthere any
dispute [p. 12] that Respondent sugpected that BPR resources were being utilized for the
construction, or that the house was occupied since its completion by Emily Siobal and
Petitioner, and their children.
Petitioner claims that he has no interest in the property, does not intend to purchase the
property, and hesimply rentstheresidencef rom his brother, Charl esReyes, for $50 monthly.
Although Petitioner testified that his brother will permit him to occupy the residence until
such time as he can recover the investment he made in the house, he also testified that his
brother paidfor all of the materials necessary to construct the residenceexcept for the excess
that he was able to salvage from other BPR projects. Although Petitioner assertsthat, in any
event, the total amount of labor and materials he expended in constructing the house was
$12,000 in 1991, Petitioner did not produce any receipts cancelled checks, invoices,
statementsof account, or evidence of any kind to support histestimony, nor hashe produced
any evidence that his brother paid for any of the materials. All the court has to support

Petiti oner’s testimony asto cost, therefore, is Petitioner’s eight year old memory.



35.

36.

37.

Respondent, on the other hand, points to more than $180,000 in withdrawals from BPR
accounts that were controlled by Petitioner as the source of the construction funds, and the
absence of any receipts or payment records documenting any other source for constructing
or financing thehouse. SeeExs. K, L, and M. Respondent also contendsthat the Dan Dan
residenceiseither marital property, despite therecord of titlelistingthe property in the name
of Petitioner’ sbrother, or, alternaively, that sheisentitled to be reimbursed for the value of
theresidenceasamarital asset. Respondent doesnot disputethat theresidence, to the extent
that it is considered a marital asset, should be awarded to Petitioner as part of the equitable
division of the marital estate. She requests, however, that Petitioner’s share of the marital
estate include the 1999 appraised value of the residence of $201,000.

The court finds that although Lot 010 K 220 is the property of Charles P. Reyes and is not
property of the marital estate the improvementsconstructed on theproperty were built with
BPR [p. 13] resourcesand thuswith marital assets. Accordingly, the house constructed on
the property is subject to equitable distribution.

There are obvious difficulties, however, with valuing the Dan Dan residence. On the one
hand, there is only the unsupported recollection of Petitioner as to the cost of the 1991
construction. On the other hand, the court has been presented with a property valuation
performed eight years after the home was built, eight years after Respondent knew of its
construction, and two years after the date of separation. The appraisal, moreover, also
includes but makes no allowance for improvements to the property that were not part of the
original construction and were added after the parties separated.

More importantly, Petitioner contends that even if Respondent were entitled to
reimbursement or credit for one-half of the value of the residence, she is barred from

recovery by the statute of limitations. WhilePetitioner concedesthat under 8 CMC§ 1822,

7 The large cash withdrawals may be otherwise explainable. Both of the partiestestified that they expended some
$500,000 to build the house in Papago, and some $500,000 to build the Twin Bear Apartments. In addition, they
purchased numerous properties during the marriage for a cost in excess of $350,000. All of these purchases were made
in cash during thetime that the Dan Dan residence was constructed, with fundsfrom the income derived from BPR.



38.

39.

Respondent may bring an action to recover gifts of maritd property to third persons,® the
statute entitling Respondent to do so is clear: the action must be commenced “within the
earlier of one year after the other spouse has notice of the gift or three years after the gft.”
8 CMC § 1822(c).
The evidence reflects that Respondent never bothered to file an action to recover funds
allegedly gifted to Charles Reyes or Emily Siobal, and thereis no evidence of record to
indicatethat she took any other action topreserve her rights. Thefact that Respondent may
have elected to forego legal action in the hope of salvaging her marriage does not toll the
statute of limitations. Since Respondent failed to take action to recover the property, the
court finds that theappraisal valueof the house isirrelevant to these proceedings.
The parties also held many bank accountsin various names at different institutions. Some
of the accounts were known to both parties, but Respondent claimsthat asignificant number
of the [p. 14] accounts, designated below as the “Unknown Accounts,” were conceal ed
from her. Set forth below are those accounts in which one or both of the parties claim an
interest:

Table D: Bank Accounts

Name on Account Status | Balanceasof | Agreed Distribution, if any
Nov. 21, 1997

Bank of Hawaii Trust Known $104,000.00 | Agreed that the account
Brian Jr. and Joshua should remain in trust for
620-5594(TCD) Children

Bank of Hawaii Trust Known $118,000.00 | Agreed that the account
Brian Jr. and Joshua should remain in trust for
620-5618 Children

18 8 cMC § 1822 addresses giftsof marital property to third parties. In material part, the statute permits a gift of marital
property to athird person by one spouse, acting alone, “only if the value of the marital property given to the third person
does not aggregate morethan $500 in a calendar year, or alarger amount if, when made, the gift isreasonable in amount
considering the economic position of the spouses.” 8 CMC § 1822(a). When, as here, a gift of marital property made
by one spouse to athird party does not comply with 8 CMC § 1822 (a), the other spouse may bring an action to recover
the property or a compensatory judgment in place of the property. 8 CMC § 1822(b).



CD-03-13-000440

Bank of Hawalii Known $40,000.00 | Agreed that funds be

Jeanette Reyes distributed to Respondent,

620-5601 subject to $29,000 loan.*®

Bank of Hawaii Known $20,000.00 | Agreed that funds be

Jeanette Reyes distributed to Respondent as

622-6367 her separate property®

Bank of Hawaii Known $11,829.00 | Originally, partiesappearedto

Joshua P. Reyes (checking) agree on distribution to

0079-244104 Respondent. Petitioner now
seeks to divide funds equally
and claims that the proceeds
in this account came from
FS&L account CK 03-632-
2531, listed below

Bank of Hawaii Known $7,000.00 Petitioner claims funds

Brian & Jeannette (checking) contain proceeds from sale of

6879-268771 his separate property, UMDA
stock, and come from FS& L
account SV-03-07-069807.
Respondent claimsan interes
in funds as gift to the marital
estate

[p. 15]

Union Bank Savings Known $30,000.00 | Agreed: Distribute to

Jeannette Reyes Respondent

CD 093752

Union Bank Savings Known $7,000.00 | Agreed: Distribute to

Jeannette Reyes Respondent

CD 564-164

First Savingsand Loan (“FSL”) | Unknown unknown No agreement

Brian P. Reyes

19

Petitioner characterizes this account as a joint marital account that the parties used for emergencies. Respondent

claims that the account was used to secure an outstanding marital obligation of $31,000 for certain property purchased
from Respondent’ s mother, Sabina Pangelinan. The parties neverthel ess appear to agree that when the certificate of
deposit matured, the loan was paid off, netting anactual value of $9,000. Pursuant to aStipulation to Distribute Marital
Fundsapproved by the court, the parties were authorized to divide thefunds. See Stipulaion toDistribute Marital funds

dated 12/23/98.

20 The proceeds in this account represent one-half the payment received from the La Mode lease, and each party has
claimed his or her portion as separate property.




FSL Jeannette P. Reyes Known Unknown Account opened 12/27/96

CD-03-10-021968 with $100,000.00; no
indication asto disposition of
proceeds (Ex O)

FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown $3,766.44 No agreement

SAL-73-13-000440 (10/22/97)

FSL BPR & Associates Unknown None No agreement; account closed

SV-03-07-030916 7/19/95 with $82,325.59; no
indication asto disposition of
proceeds (Ex O)

FSL Brian P.Reyes Unknown None No agreement: Account

SV-03-07-039115* opened in 1995 and closed in
March of 1996; no agreement
asto proceeds

FSL Brian P. Rey Unknown | $51,994.98 | No agreement: Account

SV-03-0 7—5149022 (July, 1997) | opened on 7/18/95 with
$80,000 that appears to have
been transferred from account
SV-03-07-039016 (Ex. O).
Petitioner clams funds were
transferred from SV-03-
039115 when term expired

FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown | $28,437.14 | No agreement: Petitioner

SV-03-07-054247 claims proceeds were held in
trust for father's friend,
Manabu Y amazuki, to
manage apartments and have
been transferred to Bank of
Hawaii account 6879258679
(closed); Respondent claims
interest in account (Ex R)

p. 16] FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown | accountclosed | No agreement. Petitioner
SAL 03-10-017967% on 11/19/97 | claims that the account

CD - 03-10-107967

with $75,000
(Ex 4)

belongs to Juan CH Reyes
Respondent claimsinterestin
$75,000

21 petitioner testified that funds in this account were not his, but belonged to his father.

22 petitioner testified that funds in this account were not his, but belonged to his father.

2 petitioner testified that funds in this account were not his, but bel onged to his father.




FSL BPR Prof Ser Res Unknown None No agreement:

CD-03-10-021018 Petitioner contends funds
were transferred into three
CD’s: $20,000 for Marjarie
(CD 03-10-21140)(closed),
$20,000 for Joaquina (CD 03-
10-21158)(closed); and
$10,000 for E. Siobal*
Respondent claimsinterestin

account.
FSL BPR Prof Ser Res Unknown $51,062.32 | No agreement: Petitioner
CD-10-021059 (11/13/97); | claims proceeds were used to

$12,188.02 | pay off JoaquinaP. Reyes car
(12/10/97) loan (Ex. 7), and that
(Ex. 7) remaining fundsweredivided
equally between the parties (1
71). Respondent clams
interest in $51,062.32

FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown | $21,385.17 | No agreement: Petitioner
CD-03-10-021141 claims the funds were
transferred to the Bank of
Hawaii for MarjorieP. Reyes,
account TCD 625-2302
(closed); Respondent claims
interest in account

FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown | $21,385.18 | No agreement: Petitioner
CD-03-10-021158 claimsfundsweretransferred
to the Bank of Hawaii for
Joaguina P. Reyes, account
6879-217-2531 (closed);
Respondent claimsinterest in

account
FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown $15, 005 No agreement: Pefitioner
SV-03-07-065979 (10/31/97) claims account was used by

(Ex. O) BPR to pay for contractors
once construction was
completed; Respondent
claims interest in $15,005
(Ex. R)

[p. 17]

24 See Petitioner’s Comments Re: “Exhibit“A” of Order of February 22,2000 (filed March 1, 2000) (“Pet. Comments
to Ex. A”). Petitioner proffered no explanation as to the whereabouts of the funds following the closing of the accounts
for Marjorie and Joaquina.



FSL Brian P. Reyes
SV-03-07-068684

Unknown

$50,447.17
10/31/97
(Ex. O)

No agreement. P claims
account opened with $50,000
from SV-03-07-5190 and that
account belonged to Juan CH
ReyeS 25

FSL Emily D. Siobal
CD-03-10-023841

Unknown

$2,000

No agreement: account
opened 9/15/97; Petitioner
claimsthat fundswerefor the
basic needs of Kristen and
Kelsey Siobal.*® Respondent
clamsinterest in account

FSL Emily D. Siobal
CD-03-10-023833

Unknown

$2,052.22

No agreement: Account
opened 9/15/97; Petitioner
claimsfundswereusedfor his
children, Kristen and Kelsey
Siobal. Respondent claims
interest in account

FSL Brian P. Reyes”
CD-03-10-024112

Unknown

$50,000
(10/31/97)
(Exs. O and
R)

No agreement:. Petitioner
testified that $10,000 went to
Emily Siobal, $20,000 to
Marjorie Reyes and $20,000
to Joaquina Reyes.
Respondent claimsinterest in
account

FSL Brian P. Reyes
CK-05-55-632531

Unknown

$11,676.76
(11/5/97)
(Ex. R)

No agreement: Account
opened 10/31/97; Petitioner
claims account was
transferred to Joshua P. Reyes
(Bank of Hawaii account
0079244104).  Respondent
claimsinterest in $11,676.65
on deposit on 11/5/97 (Ex R)

FSL Brian P. Reyes
SV 03-07-069807

Unknown

$7633.15
(10/3/97)

Petitioner characterizes the
$8,710.00 in this account as
proceeds of certain UMDA
stock that he holds as separate
property, and clams the
proceeds were transferred to
Bank of Hawaii, account
6879-268771.  Respondent
claimsinterest in this account

2 See Pet. Comments to Ex. “A,” supra Note 9.

% SeepP.’s Resp. to Court’s Request for Supplementation of Record (filed Oct. 10, 2000).

%" petitioner claims account belongsto Juan CH Reyes and that Ex. 4-6 provesthat Juan CH Reyes withdrew funds from

these accounts.




FSL CK 03-55-532645 Known $28,632.76 | No agreement
(Twin Bear Estaes) (11/25/97)
(Ex. 3)

[p. 18]

FSL Brian P. Reyes Unknown Unknown No Agreement: Petitioner

CD-03-10-025473 clams funds as separdae
property; claims funds were
transferred to Bank of Hawaii
and represent one-half the
payment received fromtheLa
Mode lease

FSL Emily D. Siobal Unknown | $10,692.58 | No agreement: Petitioner

CD 03-10-21133 admits giving Emily Siobal
$10,000 (8/21/96)(Ex O);
however, Petitioner claims
that $4,000 of this came from
Juan CH Reyes as a gift.
Respondent claimsinterestin
account

40. At trial, Respondent introduced correspondence from the First Savings and Loan Institute

4]1.

Association of America(“FSL") concerning the accountslisted above (Ex. “O”). In Exhibit
R, Respondent listed each of these FSL accounts with an outstanding balance on the date
closest to November 21, 1997, the date of separation.® Respondent claimsthat all accounts
listed on Exhibit R are marital assets, including those alleged toinclude funds belonging to
Juan CH Reyes, those purportedly belonging tothe parties' children, as well asthosetitled
in the name of Emily Siobal and the Siobal children. Respondent claims an interest in the
outstanding balance of all accounts listed on Exhibit R which, according to Respondent,
totals $296,329.52.%

Petitioner, on the other hand, disputes Respondent’ s accusations concerning the “secret”
accounts, pointing out that as BPR’ s of fice manager, she had accessto all accountsand even

drew checks on them. E.g., Ex. 2. With the exception of those accounts containing the

2 The balances reflected on Exhibit R corresponded to the statements collectively introduced as T rial Exhibit O.

% Respondent further contends thatimmediately after Petitioner committed the assaultthat resulted in the parties’ final
separation, Petitioner made multiple withdrawals of large sumsof money from anumber of the accountslisted in E xhibit
O. Trial Exhibit S reflects achronological listing of the withdrawals from these accounts from November 18, 1997
through December 18, 1997. T hese withdrawalstotaled $216,326.12. Respondent testified that she did not know of the
withdrawal s and never received any of the funds.



proceeds from the sale of his separately-held UMDA stock,* the accounts held by
Petitioner’ sfather, Juan CH Reyes,* [p. 19] the accounts belonging to Emily Siobal ** the
accounts belonging to his children,**and one account held in trust for a Mr. Yamazuki,*
Petitioner does not dispute that the funds in the accounts are, or were derived from, marital
property and should be divided appropriately between the parties.

A. Accounts Containing Funds Belonging to Juan CH Reyes

42.  Withrespect to fundsin the three accountsthat Petitioner claims belongedto hisfather, Juan
CH Reyestestified at tria that he did not haveany joint accounts with the Petitioner, nor did
he confirm that the money in the three accountsin question belongedto him. Evidencewas
presented, moreover, estaldishing that Petitioner was asignatory on all of the accounts, that
the statements on these accounts were sent directly to Petitioner, that Petitioner dealt with
FSL representatives concerning theaccounts, and that the accountswere heldin Petitioner’ s
name. Further, fundsused to open at least one of these accounts came from an account that
was undeniably marital property. Account SV-03-07-051490 was opened with adeposit of
$80,000 which appears to have originated from BPR account SV-03-07-030916 (Ex. O).*
Although Petitioner first denied that atransfer was made, upon further examination, he later
admitted to opening what hecharacterizedas ajoint accountwith hisfather. Healso did not

deny thetransfer, but stated that he could not recall whether atransfer had, in fact, occurred.

30 see FSL account SV-03-07-069807 ($7,633.15) which, Petitioner contends, was transerred to Bank of Hawaii

account 6879-268771, containing approximately $7,000.

3! The accounts titled in the name of Juan CH Reyeswere: SV-03-039115, SV -03-07-51490, and SAL-03-10-017967
(also referred to as CD-03-10-017967) .

32 The Siobal accountsinclude accountsfor the children: CD-03-10-02113, CD-03-023833, and CD-03-10-023841 (Ex.
0O, Q, W and X).

3 See FSL accounts CD-03-10-021018 (balance unknown); CD-10-021059($51,062.32); CD-03-10-021141
($21,385.17); CD-010-021158 ($21,385.18) (hereinafter, collectively, the “Children’s Accounts”).

3 See FSL account SV-03-07-05247.
35 Account SV-03-07-30916 wasclosed on July 17,1995, and $82,328.59 was withdrawn. Petitioner did not claim that

these were anything other than marital funds or that the funds belonged to his father. Account SV-03-07-051490 was
opened with $80,000 the very next day.



45,

46.

Moreover, Petitioner did not provide the court with any other explanation as to what
happened to the finds from account SV-03-07-030916.
As to the other accounts alegedly containing funds belonging to Juan CH Reyes, tria
testimony further established that on or about March 21, 1995, $30,000 wastransferred from
account SV-03-07-051490, an account opened with marital property,into account CD-03-10-
017967 (Exs. O and Q). Fram these accounts, funds were | ater tranderred into accountsfor
Emily Siobal and accounts for Kristen and Kelsey Siobal (Exs. O. Q, W and X). The fact
that Petitioner failed to [p. 20] reveal the accounts held by his father during discovery, as
well asthe accountsinto which fundswere deposited for Emily Siobal, lends credenceto the
conclusion that he had an interest in these accounts which he did not want to disclose to
Respondent. See Santos v. Santos, Appeal No. 98-029 (N.M.1. Sup. Ct. May 10, 2000).
The court thereforefindsthat FSL accounts CD 03-10-017967 ($75,000), SV 03-07-039115
(balance unknown), and SV-03-07-51490 ($51, 994.98) did not belong, as Petitioner
contends, entirely to Juan CH Reyes but instead contained marital funds. Since a
combination of marital and other property is presumed to be marital property unless the
component of the mixed property claimed as separate property can betraced, Petitioner was
charged with proving that funds belonging either to him or his father were identifiably
derived from separate assets. Santosv. Santos, Slip Op. at 6. The court findsthat Petitioner
has failed to meet this burden.
With regard to account CD-03-10-7967, the court findsthat at least $30,000 of the $75,000
in thisaccount was marital property, even though the account was held in the name of Juan
CH Reyes. Asto the remaining fundsin thisaccount aswell asthe other accounts allegedly
belonging to Juan CH Reyes, the court finds that Petitioner failed to overcome the
presumption of marital property. Accordingly, thecourt findsthat fundsin FSL account CD-
03-10-024112 ($50,000) were marital property.

B. Ms. Siobal’s Accounts

Petitioner testified that three accounts, totaling $14,052.22 were opened from the Unknown
Accounts as follows:. (1) on or about August 20, 1996, Petitioner closed BPR Professional



47.

49,

50.

Services Reserve account CD-03-10-021018 which contained marital property. Three
accounts were immediately opened with these funds. One of these accounts, Petitioner
testified, was transferred into a certificate of deposit for his daughter, Marjorie Reyes (CD-
03-10-21140, now closed). A second account was opened for his daughter Joagquina Reyes
(CD-03-10-21158, now closed). Thethird account, account CD-03-10-02113 in theamount
of $10,000, was opened in the name of Ms. Siobal. See Ex. O and Q.
On or about Septembe 5, 1995, Petitioner withdrew $4,052.22 from account CD-03-10-
017967, and claimed to belong to Juan CH Reyes, but to which at least $30,000 can betraced
[p. 21] tomarital property accounts. See 11144-46, supra. The sameday, two accountswere
opened with thosefundsfar Ms. Siobal: account CD-03-10-02383 ($2,052.22), and CD-03-
10-023841($2,000) (Exs. O, Q, W, and X).
Thecourt findsthat all of thefundstransferred into theSiobal accounts containmarital funds
and are subject to equitable distribution.

C. Accounts Belonging To or Used For the Parties' Children

Petitioner also claimed that anumber of the FSL accountswerenot marital property because
they belonged to, or were used for, his and the Respondent’s children (the “Children’s
Accounts’). See Note 35, supra. The accounts were, however, listed in the name of
Petitioner or BPR Professional Services Reserve, and Petitioner maintained control over
those accounts. The record further reflects no evidence that Respondent knew of these
accounts, received any money fromthese accounts, or consented to the all ocation of proceeds
therein. In addition, there was no testimony that these accounts were established with any
property other than marital property.

The court therefore finds that the Children’s Accounts contain marital funds and would
ordinarily be subject to equitable distribution. Since these accounts appear to have been

included by the BPR accountant on the December 31, 1997 Balance Sheet (Ex.1, Ex. A),*

% Rowena Masangcay testified that in compiling the balance sheet, she lumped the balances of all BPR accounts into
one figure and then combined that figure with the cash on hand belonging to Petitioner. The Balance Sheet, moreover,
lists cash on hand and in the bank at $307,201.57.



5l

52.

53.

however, these accounts have already been accounted for in the marital estate. A ccordingly,
the court will not list them again as assets of the marital estate.
D. Account Held for Manabu Y amazuki

Unrebutted trial testimony and exhibits also indicate that FSL Account SV-03-07-054247
consisted of funds held in trust for Manabu Y amazuki to manage apartments, and was
transferred to Bank of Hawaii account 6879258679. The court finds, therefore, tha these
were not marital funds.

E. Account Containing UMDA Proceeds

Findly, Petitioner testified that funds in FSL account SV-03-07-069807 ($8,710.00)
represented proceeds of certain UM DA stock that he received prior to the marriage from his
father. Itis [p. 22] undisputed that Petitioner transferred $7,633.15 from FSL account SV-
03-07-069807 to Bank of Hawaii joint checking account 6879-268771 in which Respondent
claims an interest. One or both of the parties admit that the account was established for
family emergencies, and Respondent thus asserts an interest in these funds as a gift to the
marital estate.

For the samereasonsarti cul ated above concerning the Oregon Residence, the court findsthat
fundsin thisaccount are marita and should be divided accordingly.

F. Remaining Accounts Held in the Name of Brian P. Regs or BPR

The court findsthat the remaining accounts, held in the name of Brian P. Regisor BPR were
accounts encompassed among BPR assets and included on the balance sheet of BPR
Professional Services. In assigning a value to BPR, therefore, the court included these
accounts. To count these assets separately, as Respondent requests, would result in double
dipping. Except as specifically set forth above, thecourt therefore excludes these accounts
in making a distribution of the marital estate.



55.  Thepartiesaso acquired additional personal property. No evidence wasintroduced at trial,
however, asto the value of the additional personal property or to its distribution.®

56.  Attria, both of the parties did introduce testimony concerning the disposition of marital
assets and waste, each party contending that he or she should be permitted to recover
unauthorized and excessive gifts made to third parties as well as what the parties claim as
waste of marital property. Record evidence demonstrates, moreover, that throughout the
marriage, Petitioner has provided gifts and support to Ms. Siobal, and that these gifts and
support have come from the marital propertty of the parties®® Petitioner points to
Respondent’ sfailure to file any action to recover any gift of marital property and contends
that her claimsare now barred by the statute of limitations. Petitioner further contends that
if the court considers the issues of waste or gifts, then Respondent [p. 23] is equally
culpable. Petitioner maintains that during the marriage, Respondent transferred or made a
series of loans to friends and rel atives without his consent.* He further pointsto the Twin
Bear Apartments which, from 1991 until approxi matey May of 1998, were managed by
Respondent. Petitioner contends that although Respondent accumulated approximately
$420,000 from the Twin Bear accounts, she never paid any rental income to Petitioner.

57. Evidencewas a so introduced concerning child and spousal support. Although Respondent
has extensive work experience, she testified that she has not been able to find employment
since she left BPR in November of 1997 and thus supports herself and the minor children

from rental s received from the house in Oregon, the revenues received from the Twin Bear

37 1t is the court’s understanding that the parties have agreed upon the division of the additional personal pro perty

consisting of Petitioner’'s UMDA and M obil stock, various vehicles, household furnishings and appliances, and the
parties persond effects, including jewelry, clothing, and personal items. R Proposed Findings at 84.

3 petitioner testified that he has provided monthly support in the approximate amount of $300 to Ms. Siobal and their
childrenfrom 1990 until October of 1995, when he vacated the marital residence and moved into the Dan Dan home (Ex.
BB). From October of 1995 and until the parties separated in November of 1997, this amount increased to some
$1816.75 (Ex. C). Petitioner also provided Ms. Siobal with bank accounts ($14,052.22),automobiles, jewelry and other
giftswhich Respondent clams total in excess of $33,742.22.

3 petitionerclaimsthat Respondent lent $67,000 to her mother, Sabina Pangelinan; $15,500 to her sister, Bernice Diaz;
and $2,000 to Marian Tudela.



58.

59.
60.

61.

62.

63.

65.

66.

Apartments, and the $1,000 in temporary support awarded by thecourt. Sincethetrial inthis
matter, however, Respondent has found employment and earns a yearly salary of $35,000.
At thetime of trial, Twin Bear Apartments was producing $3,500 per month. Respondent
testified that her monthly expensestotaled $7,557.47. Thisfigureincluded the expensesfor
herself and the children in her care, aswell asthe wagesfor the maintenance worker at Twin
Bear Apartments.

Respondent also receives approximately $500 per month from the house in Oregon.

For the first six months of 1998, record evidence indicates that BPR earned agrossincome
of $326,358.16. After expenses, the company’s net income amounted to $69,179.97 or
$11,529.95 per month.

Included in these figures were $28,215.68 for legal fees which Petitioner expended in this
action for divorce. These fees are not properly included as a cost of the business.
Atthesametime, Petitioner’ sincomeand expense declaration set forth hismonthly expenses
as $6,705.36 (Ex. C). From this amount, Petitioner pays for the minor children’s school
tuition and the support of his other children.

Respondent has requested spousal support of $800 per month for a period of 36 months as
rehabilitative support. I1n addition, she asksfor an award of child support in the amount of
$800 [p. 24] per month per child, until the child receiving support reaches the age of 18 or
discontinues his education, whichever should last occur.

The partieshave stipul ated that those obligationsthat wereincurred or remained outstanding
asapart of BPR or Twin Bear Apartments shall be assumed by the party awarded that asset.

The parties have further agreed that all other maritd obligations shall be assumed by the
party named on the specific loan, credit card, note, credit line, or obligation.
Respondent has requested atorney’s fees and costs in defending against this action.

Petitioner proposes that each side bear his or her own atorney’ s fees and costs.



67.

68.

69.

[11. CONCLUSIONSOF LAW
Before making an equitable distribution of the marital estate the court first addressesthree
threshold issues:
A. Transmutation: Whether non-marital assets or properties acquired by gift, bequest,
devise, or descent have been converted to marital property.
Fault: What role, if any, should fault play in the distribution of the marital estate.
C. Redtitution to the Marital Estate: Whether either paty should be required to
reimburse the marital estate for unauthorized expenditures and/or waste.

A. Transmutation of Separately-Owned Property

The Commonwealth Marital Property Act provides, in material part, that all property of
spouses is considered marital property, subject to oecific statutory exceptions. 8 CMC §
1820. One exception to thisruleis that property owned by a goouse before themarriage is
individual property. 8 CMC § 1820(f); see Ada v. Sablan, 1 N.M.I. 415, 423-24 (1990)
(acknowledging similar Chamorro custom). Another exception isthat property acquired by
aspouse during the marriageis indivi dual property if acquired by gift from athird party, or
in exchange for or with the proceeds of other individual property. 8 CMC § 1820(g).
“Mixed” property, or acombination of marital and other property, results from the mixing
of separate properties with marital properties and is presumed marital property, unless the
component of the mixed property which is not marital property can be traced. 8 CMC 8§
1829(a). See Santosv. Santos, Appeal No. 98-029 (N.M.I. Sup. Ct. May 10, 2000). [p. 25]
Reclassification of property iscommonly referred to as “transmutation,” alegal process by
which non-marital assets, or propertiesacquired by gift, bequest, devise or descent, may be
converted into marital property. E.g. Miller v. Miller, 428 S.E.2d 547, 551 (W.Va. 1993).
As Respondent points out, atransmutation of property occurs when the spouse contributing
hisor her property evidences an intent to make a gift of non-marital property to the marri age
by significantly changing the character of the property at issue to marital property. See
Mayhew v. Mayhew, 475 S.E.2d 382, 391 (W.Va. 1996).



70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

Thefirstissueto beaddressed, therefore, concernsthe characterization of certainfamily land.
Respondent contends that the character of catain separatdy owned property (family land)
was lost when the parties chose to improve those properties with maritd assets or donate
themto the marriage. Through transmutation, the parties contend that the marital residence
in Papago and the Twin Bear apartments became marital properties. The court disagrees.
Reclassification of i ndividua property tomarital property only occurswhen the commingling
process renders the identity of the individual property lost and no longer identifiable. E.g.,
Santos; seealso Vidal v. Stephenson, Civil Action No. 92-1457 (N.M.l. Super. Ct. Dec. 19,
1994) (Decision and Order granting annulment). Simply constructing improvements on
separately owned family land does not, in and of itself, accomplish thisresult. Santos, Slip
Op. at 6-8. Pursuant to statute, the court therefore finds that the Marital Residence and the
Twin Bear Apartments are mixed properties and that the parties’ individua claims to
separatel y-owned family land are valid.

For the same reasons, the court concludesthat Lot 006 F 08, adjoining the marital home, and
Lots 514 New-8 and New-7 are the separate property of Petitioner, as they, too, were
acquired by gift from his father, Juan CH Reyes. The improvements on Lot 514 New-8,
however, areamarital asset for which each party isentitled to anundivided one-half interest.
Likewise, Respondent’s individual property, upon which the Twin Bear Apartments were
constructed, has not been transmuted to marital property. T.R. 22857-9 is the separate
property of Respondent, since the property was deeded to her by her mother, Sabina
Pangelinan. Thelot, therefore, can betraced asthe individual property of Respondent. The
improvements, on the other hand, are a marital asset in which each party is entitled to an
undivided one-half interest. [p. 26]

In contrast, placing Petitioner’ sname on thetitleto the Oregon Home created apresumption
of agift to the marital estate that could only be overcome by clear and convincing evidence
that she did not intend to transfer ownership. Lalimev Lalime, 629 A.2d 59, 61 (Me. 1993).

Because Respondent failed to establish that she was forced to transfer ownership by fraud,



coercion, duress, or deception, the court has concluded that she intended to transfer the
property to joint ownership.

75.  Smilarly, the court findsthat Petitioner’ stransfer of his separate fundsintoajoint checking
account that could be drawn upon by either party effectively gifted separate funds to the
marital estate. Accordingly, the fundsin Bank of Hawaii Account 6879-268771 are funds
that will be divided equally between the parties.

B. Fault and the Equitable Distribution of the Marital Estate

76.  Courtsinanumber of jurisdictions hold that a court should not, ordinarily, consider fault or
marital misconduct in dividing property upon divorce. See Markhamv. Markham,909 P.2d
602 (Haw. App. 1996) (in determining the division of marital property, one spouse's
personal conduct or misconduct towards the other spouse is irrelevant); In re Marriage of
Griffin, 860 P.2d 78, 79 (Mont. 1993). Where adivorce hasbeen granted on traditional fault
grounds, however, a numbea of jurisdictions hold that fault, including adultery, marital
misconduct, the dissipation of assets, and spousal or child abuse, isafactor whichthe court
may consider in equitably distributing marital assetsand liabilities, determining alimonyand
custody, and awarding attorneys' fees.* The Commonwealth Legislature seems to have
drawn a distinction between grounds for seeking or granting divorce, on the one hand, and
themanner inwhich marital property should bedivided between the respective spousesupon
dissolution of the marriage, ontheother. TheLegislaure s [p. 27] most recent and specific
treatment of this subject isfound inthe Marital Property Act and isbased uponthe principle

40 E.g. Nelson v. Nelson, 25 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. App. 2000) (marital misconduct is not a legitimate basis for punishing
a party when dividing marital property at divorce; when, however, the offending conduct places extra burdens on the
other spouse, it can be considered in making a property division); Hoffman v. Hoffman, 727 A.2d 1003 (N.H. 1999)
(among the special circumstanceswarrantingunequal distribution of marital propertyat divorce are: (1) ashort marriage;
(2) aparty’ sexclusive premarital possession of an asset that continuesafter the marriage; (3) a party’s recent acquisition
of an asset through afamily relationship; (4) a party’s need to provide a home for the minor children; (5) the need to
assure each party’ sfutur e security; and (6) thefault of either party); Caronv. Manfresca-Caron, 1997WL 723262 (Ohio
App. Nov. 20, 1997) (upon afinding of financial misconduct, thetrial court hastheright to fashion a“distributive” award
to one party “from separate Property” for the purposes of rendering a fair and equitable division of assetsbetween the
parties to divorce). For a discussion of how two trial courts have treated this issue, see O’'Hara, May Fault Be
Considered in Deciding Financial Issues in Divorce Cases? No, Exceptin Rare Cases Inwlving Gross and Extreme
Misconduct, 67 JuL. J. KAN. B.A. 28 (1998) and Leben, May Fault Be Considered in Deciding Financial Issues in
Divorce Cases? Yes, When a Fault-Based Divorceis Granted, 67 JuL.J. KAN. B.A. 29 (1998).



77.

78.

of patte pareho (distribute equally). The Act clearly statesthat each party has an undivided
one-half interest in marital property.** In light of the legislature’ s pronouncement, the court
is therefore called upon to determine the ramifications, if any, of Petitioner’s marital
misconduct in dividing marita property.

Petitioner contends that the Commonwealth should not consider marital misconduct in
determining equitable distribution for public policy reasons. First, to entertain allegations
of spousal misconduct in a divorce proceeding would encourage the parties to bring any
marital infractions to the court’s attention, simply to obtan a more favorable property
divison. Thus, Petitioner argues, an incentive to bring false accusations would exist.
Second, Petitioner pointsto the mental and emotional impact of dissolution upon the parties
and their families, suggesting that the injection of blame into legal proceedings would only
add to the trauma attending the end of amarital relationship. Finally, Petitioner points out
that the Marital Property Act makes no provision for an unequal division of property based
upon fault and contends that the entire concept of patte parehoisat odds with the ideaof an
unequal division of marital property based upon fault.

Thereareanumber of jurisdictionswhich hold differently. IninreMarriage of Sommers*
for example, the Kansas Supreme Court held that when the ground for divorce is a breach
of amaterial marital duty or obligation, fault may be considered in resolving thedivision of
property, provided two conditions are satisfied: (1) the fault relates to the present or future
financia circumstances of the parties; and (2) the case involves the truly rare and unusual
situation inwhichthemisconduct isso grossand extremethat thefailureto penalizeit would
itself beinequitable. 246 Kan. at 657, 792 P.2d at 1010. See also Romano v. Romano, 632
S0.2d 207 (Fla. App. 1994) (when marital misconduct resultsin the depletion or dissipation
of marital assets, the misconduct may serve as a basis for an unequal division of marital

property, or the amount [p. 28] dissipated can be assigned to the spending spouse as part

il

8 CMC § 1820(c) provides: “Each spouse has a present undivided one-half interest in marital property, subject,

however, to therestrictions of N.M.I. Const. art. XI1.”

42 246 Kan. 652, 795 P.2d 1005 (1990).



of that spouse’s distribution); Blickstein v. Blickstein, 472 N.Y.S.2d 110, 113-14
(Sup.Ct.1984).%

79. New Y ork courts have found such extraordinary circumstances where adefendant raped his
minor stepdaughter,* and where adefendant att empted to engage apersontomurder hiswife
and dispose of the body. See Brancovenu v. Brancovenu, 535 N.Y.S.2d 86, 90
(Sup.Ct.1988). Adultery, however, isnot such acircumstance. SeeWakayamav. Wakayama,
673 P.2d 1044 (Haw. App. 1983); LeStrange v. LeStrange, 539 N.Y.S.2d 53, 54 (1989)
(finding that wife's adutery was nat conduct so egregious or uncivilized as to warrant
deprivation of her share of the marita property); Nolan v. Nolan, 486 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418
(2985) (holding that wife's adultery was insufficiently egregiousto justify divestiture of her
marital property interest); Pacifico v. Pacifico, 475 N.Y.S.2d 952, 955 (1984) (holding that
defendant husband's aleged illicit relationship had no bearing on the issue of propety
distribution). But see Givens v. Givens, 599 SW.2d 204 (Mo.Ct.App.1980) (affirming a
Missouri tria court's determination that wife should be awarded marital residence because
of adultery of husband which, the court concluded, had led to marital breskdown).

80.  Two caseshighlight the curent stateof the law in thisarea. In thefirst, the plaintiff alleged
that the defendant had misled her into thinking he would undertake medical procedures to
make him fertile after she had expressly made that a condition of her marriage to him.
McCann v. McCann, 593 N.Y.S.2d 917, 919 (Sup.Ct.1993). The court held that the

Blickstein standard, under which the [p. 29] issue of marital fault is irrelevant in

3 Blickstein articulated the situation as follows:

[W]e concludethat, as ageneral rule, themarital fault of a party is not a relevant consideration under
the equitable distribution law in distributing marital property upon the dissol ution of amarriage. T his
is not to deny, however, that there will be cases in which marital fault, by virtue of its extraordinary
nature, becomes relevant and should be considered. But such occasions, we would stress, will be very
rare and will require proof of marital fault substantially greater than that required to establish a bare
primafacie case for matrimonial relief. They will involve situations where the marital misconduct is
so egregious or uncivilized asto bespeak of ablatant disregard of the marital rel ationship--misconduct
that shocksthe conscience of thecourt thereby compelling it toinvokeitsequitable power to do justice
between the parties.

4 E.g., Vazquez v. Vazquez, N.Y.L.J., Apr. 23, 1987, at 16 (reciting an unp ublished opinion),.



determining marital property distribution unless the conduct is egregious, had not been
satisfied. 1d. at 923. In a dstinguishable fact pattern, a Michigan plaintiff met with
somewhat more success. In Gubin v. Hodisev, 494 N.W.2d 782 (Mich.Ct.App.1992), a
nonresident alien married the plaintiff only to enter the country. The court held that under
these circumstances, the fault clause in the Michigan equitable distribution statute could be
usedto allow plaintiff to recover for her time and out-of-pocket medical expenses. Id. at 785-
86. In another case which might dso be considered a sham marriage, the court alowed the
wife to recover under the fault clause of an alimony statute where three weeks into the
marriage, the husband, who had had another relationship prior to the marriage, announced
that he had made amistake, despite the fact that the wife had given up alimony from aformer
husband and had |eft her home and job for him. Bridgeman v. Bridgeman, 391 S.E.2d 367,
370 (W.Va.1990).

81.  Thecourtismindful that there are certain provisions of the Marital Property Ad that, on the
surface, appear to be at odds with the concept of patte pareho. See, e.g. 8 CMC § 1831(d)
(investing the court with specific authority to “ awarddamagesor any other just and equitable
relief” for breach of the duty of good faith imposed by 8 CMC § 1814, when there is
damage to aclaimant spouse’ s present undivided one-half interest in marital property). The
court is persuaded, however, that theseprovisions exist to underscore the court’ s discretion
to put together a decree that will do justice to the parties and the children of the marriage.
Clearly, the award of alimony, child support, and specia provisions regarding the method
of property distribution are al equitable remedies available to the court in fashioning a
decree appropriate to the circumstances of the case at hand. These tools do not, however,
impact on the statutory mandate to award “each spouse ... a presert undivided one-hdf
interest in marital property.” Given the facts of this case, the court will be required to

employ someform of equitablerelief for thebenefit of the childrenin relation to the marital

% gcMc s 1814(a) provides that “each spouse shall act in good faith with respect to the other spouse in matters

involving marital property or other property of the other spouse.”



82.

83.

residence. This does not mean, however, that the court is free to disregard the [p. 30]
mandate of the statute by awarding either spouse alesser share of marital property than that
guaranteed by statute.

C. Redtitution to the Marital Estate

Asset forth above, uncontroverted evidence at trial established that Petitioner providedgifts
and support to Ms. Siobal and their children since 1990.* Respondent argues that even
though she never brought an action to recover the value of gifts and contributions, she is
entitled to recover or bereimbursed for dl expenditures madeby Petitioner as giftsmadein
violation of the $500 statutory ceiling set by 8 CMC § 1822, as abreach of fiduciary duty,
and as a fraud on thecommunity. Alternatively, Respondent urges the court to recapture
these expendituresin making an equitabl e distribution of the propertiesin the marital estate.
Petitioner does not deny the gifts and contributions, but claims that any action to recover
them had to have been commenced within theearlier of one year following notice of the gift
or facts giving rise to the claim, or three years after the gift was made. See 8 CMC § 1822;
1831(e). Pointingto Respondent’ sknowledge of therel ationship between Petitioner and Ms.
Siobal as early as 1991, Respondent’s awareness of the birth of Kelsey Siobal, and
Respondent’ s knowledge of the construction of the Dan Dan residence as early as 1991,
Petitioner maintains that Respondent has never filed an action torecover any gift of marital
property. Although the Counterclaim filed by Respondent in this proceeding contains a
claimfor distribution of the marital estate, with the exception of areference to the Dan Dan
residence, even the Counterclaim fails to assert a cause of actionto recover these gifts and

contributions. See Answer and Counterclaim, § 13.

%8 petitioner estimated that he provided support to Ms. Siobal and their minor child in the approximateamount of $300
per month from 1990 until October of 1995, the time that he moved into the Dan Dan home. If indeed support was
maintained at this level, then the total support provided over this period of time would have amounted to $21,000 (Ex.
BB). From October of 1995 to the time of separationin November of 1997, moreover, Petitioner estimated the amount
of support to have increased to approximately $1,816.75 monthly (Ex. C). In addition, Petitioner provided Ms. Siobal
and their children with bank accounts ($14,052.22), automobiles ($17,000), jewelry ($2,690.00) and other gifts.
Respondent claims that marital funds expended for the support of and giftsto Ms. Siobal and their minor children total
some $98, 344.22.



85.

86.

It is well established that the relationship between a husband and wife is a fiduciary
relationship, and that in a marriage, each spouse owes a fiduciary duty to the other when
dealing with marital [p. 31] property, including that marital property under his or her
control or management. E.g., 8 CMC § 1814(a). It isequally beyond cavil that the breach
of this duty subjects the breaching party to damages. See 8 CMC § § 1821 (3) (enabling a
spouse who did not consent to a conveyance or transfer of marital real property to recover
the property or a compensatory judgment in place of the property); 1822(b) (enabling the
claimant spouseto bring an actionto recover the gift or acompensatory judgment against the
donating spouse, the recipient of the gift or both); 1831(a) (providing for aremedy in favor
of the claimant spouse for breach of the duty of good faith resulting in damage to the
claimant spouse’ s present undivided one-hdf interestin marital property). Notwithstanding
the statutorily-mandated time frames di ctating the period withinwhich such actions may be
brought, however, Respondent failed to bring suit or protect her rights. Although
Respondent claimsthat Petitioner wronged her by disposing of marital property without her
knowledge, the court finds that Respondent knew Petitioner had found amistress, knew that
he gave gifts of marital property to her, knew that hebuilt her ahome, and knew that he had
established a new family. Under these circumstances, Respondent’ s failure to take action
within the period mandated by statute was inexcusable.

For the same reasons, Petitioner's charge that Respondent committed waste of marital
property by withdrawing fundsfrom theTwin Bear acoountsand by |oaning money tofriends
and relatives isequally untenable.

With regard to funds secreted in accounts under the name of Juan CH Reyes, however, as
well as funds diverted from these accounts to Emily Siobal, the court makes a distinction.
First, the evidence reflectsthat Respondent became aware of the $126,994.98 in accounts
heldinthe name of Juan CH Reyes only during the pendency of thislitigation and only after
she stumbled upon them after attempting to unearth financial inf ormati on duri ng di scovery.
Shelearned of an additional $10,000 diverted to Emily Siobal the same way. Accordingly,



87.

88.

89.

90.

the court finds that Respondent isentitled to one-half of the funds diverted to these accounts
or $68, 497.49. Asreflected inthe Judgment filed concurrently herewith, the court will treat
this as a credit against any amounts owed to Petitioner based upon the distribution of the
marital assets ordered herein. [p. 32]

[11. DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS, DEBTS, AND OBLIGATIONS
For the foregoing reasons, the court hereby distributes the marital properties as s forth in
Exhibit “A” to the Judgment issued concurrently herewith.

V. CHILD SUPPORT AND CUSTODY

In determining the amount to be paid by a parent for the support of a child, the court
considers all relevant facts, including: (1) the needs of the child; (2) the standard of living
and circumstances of the parents; (3) the relative financial means of the parents; (4) the
earning ability of the parents; (5) the need and capacity of the child for education, including
higher education; (6) the age of the child; (7) the financid resources and the earning ability
of the child; (8) the responsibility of the parents for the support of others; and (9) the value
of services contributed by thecustodial parent. 8 CMC § 1715(e). Alsoto be consideredis
thefinancia impact of theamount of timethenon-custodial spousewill spend withthechild.
Santosv. Santos, Slip Op. at 5-6.
A child support award is designed to provide the children, as closely as possible, with the
same standard of living they would have enjoyed had the marriage not dissolved. See Santos
v. Santos, Slip Op. at 4-5. In determining child support, the primary focusis on the needs of
the child. Id. However, a court should not order a party to pay morefor expenses than he
or she can afford. Id.
In the case at bar, the court had sufficient information to determine that atemporary award
of $1,000 per month to the Petitioner was reasonable, based upon these factors. The court
had beforeitthe parties’ financial affidavits reflecting the respective incomes of the parties,
evidenceof theparties’ respective standards o living, evidence of their earning abilities, and

their outstanding debts. Respondent, who was awarded custody of the minor children and



91.

92.

93.

temporary possession of the maital residence also testified that she required $3,242.00 to
meet the monthly expensesof her family. Whiletherewaslittle, if any, additional testimony
concerning the needs of the children apart from their expenses for private school, the court
considered Petitioner’ s obligations to Ms. Siobal and their children, the income Petitioner
derived from BPR, as well as the income derived from the Twin Bear apartments and the
Oregon Home. [p. 33]

Following trial, Petitioner sought to modify the award of child support, pointing out that as
of September 25, 1999, Marjorie Reyes reached the age of majority; she no longer attends
school; and she has a child of her own. See Pet. Response to Court’s Request for
Supplementation of Record (filed Oct. 10, 2000). Petitioner further claimsthat Respondent
hasfound employment with the Office of the Governor, Public I nformation Office, at asalary
of $35,000 per year. See Declaration of BrianP. Reyes (filed July 11, 2000); Respondent’ s
Income and Expense Declaration (filed September 26, 2000) (indicating monthly wages of
$2,916.00). At the same time, Petitioner contends that Reyes Planning and Conaulting is
experiencing severe economic difficulties, that he has been forced to terminate severa
workers, and that his monthly income has been reduced to $1,000. Inlight of the substantial
change in circumstances, Petitioner seeks an order from the court reducing the $1,000
monthly payment, awarding him half of the Twin Bear and Oregon rentals, and directing
Respondent to assume responsibility for one-half the minor children’ s tuition fees.

In reviewing the parties updated financial information, the court finds that Petitioner’s
income has decreased considerably, although cash reservesin the form of funds on deposit
in checking and savings accounts have increased. At thesame time, Respondent’ sincome
has increased significantly. Respondent’s inarease in income, combined with Marjorie
Reyes emancipation, constitute substantial changesin circumstancesthat merit areduction
in child support.

The child support obligation should be borne by both parentsin proportion to the financial

capability of each parent. As reflected in the most recently filed financial affidavits,



94.

95.

96.

Petitioner’s monthly income has been reduced to $1,000, while Respondent’s monthly
income, including the rental income from Twin Bear Apartments and the Oregon Home,
amountsto $6,216.00. Therefore, Petitioner will bear 17% of the monthly amount necessary
to support the children, and Respondert shall be responsible for 83% of these costs. Based
upon the testimony of the parties, the court finds these expenses to be $3,242.00 plus
additional monthly tuition fees of $625.00, or atotal of $3,867.00. Taking thetotal of these
expenses and multiplying them by Petitioner’ s shareof these costs(.17), the court concludes
that Petitioner’ s total monthly child support obligation to [p. 34] amount to $657.39. The
remaining 83% of these expenses, or $3,209.61 shall be borne by Respondent.
The court finds, moreover, that it is in the best interestsof the children for the parties to
sharejoint legal custody of the minor children, for Respondent to continue as the custodial
parent, and for Petitioner to continue to enjoy reasonable and ample visitation. It appears
that the parties haveagreed upon aschedulefor visitation. To the extent that problemsarise
inthisareathat the partiescannot resol ve by themselves, the court will retain jurisdiction and
the parties may apply to the court for relief as needed.

V. MISCELLANEOUSRELIEF
Respondent requests the court to award her spousal support and attorney’ s fees, although,
since February of 1998, she hasbeen receivingall of theincomefrom Twin Bear Apartments
and the Oregon Home to enable her to support herself and to satisfy her obligations to
support the minor children. Spousal support is appropriate in order to allow one spouse the
time to seek or train for employment. See Thornburgh v. Thornburgh, App. No. 96-050
(N.M.1. Sup.Ct. Nov. 24, 1997). At the present time, however, Respondent is aready
employed and has considerable assets of her own. The court concludes, therefore, that
spousal support isno longer appropriate.
Asto attorney’ s fees, Respondent points once again to Petitioner’ s marital misconduct and
also urges the court to consider the relative financial position of the parties at the time of

trial, along withtheir conduct during thelitigation. Respondent pointsto Petitioner’ sfailure



to cooperate in the audit of BPR, his failure to respond to discovery requests in a timely
manner, and hisrefusal to disclose significant financial assets, all of which she claims have
significantlyincreased the cost of thislitigation. Petitioner, on the other hand, countersthat
attorney’ sfees are not permitted by statute and are not warranted under the circumstances
of this case.

97.  Although Respondent has failed to introduce any evidence of her attorney s fees, the court
doesfind some award of feesto Respondent is appropriate, in light of Petitioner sfailureto
cooperatein discovery and hisunwillingnessto providefinanci d information. A ccordingly,
the court will order Petitioner to pay to Respondent the sum of $5,000 to cover a portion of
her attorney’ sfees [p. 35] incurred in connection with thisaction. This payment may also
be used as acredit against any amountsowed to Petitioner based upon the distribution of the
marital assets ordered above.

98.  Thechildren of the parties have resided in the maritd home since thetimeit wasbuilt by the
parties. They have continued to live there with their mother, moreover, since Petitioner
elected to leave the home and reside elsewhere. Thus, it would be unjust to require
Respondent to utilize the majority of her portion of the awarded marital assets in order to
purchasesuitabl e replacement housing for the children while Petitioner would have no such
burden. Giventhedual objectivesof minimizing traumato and maintaining stability for the
children, moreover, the court finds it to be in the best interests of the children to award
exclusive use and possession of the M arital Hometo Respondent asthe custodial parent until
the youngest of the minor children reaches mgjority or until Respondent remarries or co-
habitswith an unrelated adult. See Berardv. Berard, 749 A.2d 577 (R.l. 2000); KanouseV.
Kanouse, 549 So.2d 1035 (Fla.App.4th Dig. 1989).* Therefore, for aslong as she dects
toremaininthe Marital Residence, Petitioner shall be entitled toanominal payment or credit
for the rental value of the premises. See In re Marriage of Ales, 592 N.W.2d 698

47 Seealso Cabrerav. Cabrera, 484 So.2d 1338, 1340(Fla.App. 1986) (dislocation of wife and child from marital home
should not be imposed absent compelling circumstances); Zeller v. Zeller. 396 So.2d 1177, 1179 (Fla. App. 1981).



(lowa. App.1999) (provisions which allow the primary physical careparent to remain in the
family home are primarily made to provide stability for the children; the economic benefit
tothe parent isancillary). For theduration of the time that Respondent occupies the marital
residence, Petitioner shall be responsible for costs of insurance, for major repairs, and for
payment of taxes, if any.”® Respondent shall be responsible for routine repairs to the
premises and for payment of all utilities.

99.  Thefinancial information provided by the parties suggeststhat any rental payment based on
the fair market value of the home would only incresse Respondent’s expenses as well as
Petitioner’ sincome, and thus require acorrespondingincreasein Petitioner’ s child support
obligations. Tothe [p. 36] extent that the partieswish to engage insuch an exercise, *° then
within ten (10) days of the entry of judgment, the parties shall schedule the matter for
hearing, and the court will decide the issue and, if necessary make appropriate adjustments

in child support.

Dated this_27 day of December, 2000.

I8/
TIMOTHY H. BELLAS, A ssociate Judge

48 Considering the share of marital assets awarded to Petitioner exclusive of his interest in the marital residence,

Petitioner will have sufficient assetsand income so that maintaining the marital residence in the manner prescribed by
the final order of thiscourt should not create ahardship for him.

9 Inthis regard, the courtnotes that Petitioner is only paying $50.00 monthly for the house which he currently occupies,
even though the Dan Dan residence has appraised for morethan $201,000.00



